

**IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE TWENTY-THIRD JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
COUNTY OF DEKALB, ILLINOIS**

MISTY HAJI-SHEIKH,)
)
Plaintiff,)
)
v.)
)
THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF)
NORTHERN ILLINOIS UNIVERSITY,)
)
)
Defendant.)

Case No. 17 CH 103
Hon. Bradley J. Waller

Maureen A. Josh
Electronically Filed
DeKalb County, Illinois
Transaction ID : 1703715134
2017CH103
FILEDATE : 09/15/2017

**PLAINTIFF’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF HER
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Charles L. Philbrick
RATHJE & WOODWARD, LLC
300 E. Roosevelt Rd., Suite 300
Wheaton, IL 60187
630-668-8500
cphilbrick@rathjewoodward.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff Misty Haji-Sheikh

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| PROCEDURAL POSTURE | 1 |
| UNDISPUTED FACTS | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 6 |
| I. Legal Standards And Controlling Law. | 6 |
| A. The Legal Standards For Summary Judgment..... | 6 |
| B. The Open Meetings Act Governs. | 7 |
| C. The “Employment Contract Limitations” Amendment Governs..... | 8 |
| D. The “Employment Contract Limitations” And The “Executive Accountability” Amendments Govern..... | 9 |
| II. The Board Violated The Open Meetings Act, The “Employment Contract Limitations” and The “Executive Accountability” Amendments..... | 10 |
| A. The Agenda Item 13 Wording Was Too Vague | 10 |
| B. Agenda Item 13 Was Misleading..... | 12 |
| C. The Board’s Public Notice Was Incomplete..... | 13 |
| D. The Board Failed To Satisfy The “Employment Contract Limitations” And The “Executive Accountability” Amendments..... | 14 |
| III. The Relief Requested..... | 15 |
| A. The Action Taken As To Agenda Item 13 Is Null And Void. | 16 |
| B. The Board Should Be Permanently Enjoined. | 16 |
| C. Ms. Haji-Sheikh Is Entitled To Recover Her Reasonable Attorneys’ Fees. | 16 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 17 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Bielet v. Bielet</i> , 2012 IL 112064 (October 18, 2012)..... | 7 |
| <i>Board of Education of Springfield School Dist. No. 186 v. Attorney General of Illinois</i> , 2107 IL 120343 (January 20, 2017)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Board of Regents of Regency University System v. Reynard</i> , 292 Ill.App.3d 968, 686 N.E.2d 1222 (4 th Dist. 1992) | 17 |
| <i>Rice v. Board of Trustees of Adams Cty., Illinois</i> , 326 Ill.App.3d 1120 (4 th Dist. 2002) | 17 |
| <i>Roxanna Comm. Unit School Dist. No. 1 v. W.R.B. Refining, LP</i> , 2012 IL App (4 th) 120331 (Aug. 10, 2012)..... | 16 |

Statutes

| | |
|---------------------------|-------|
| 110 ILCS 685/30-195 | 1, 8 |
| 110 ILCS 685/30-200 | 1, 10 |
| 5 ILCS 120/1..... | 1, 7 |
| 5 ILCS 120/2.02..... | 7, 10 |
| 5 ILCS 120/3(a) | 1, 8 |
